## IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 151 OF THE SECURITIES ACT

AND

IN THE MATTER OF ACHIEVEMENT SEMINARS SASKATOON INC. AND JACK ASHBY

## RESCINDING ORDER

BY ORDER dated September 12, 1985 the Commission extended it's prohibition on trading in the securities of Achievement Seminars Saskatoon Inc. by reason that the distribution was in violation of Section 6 and 42 of The Securities Act.

AND WHEREAS the distribution of securites of Achievement Seminars Saskatoon Inc. has ceased in the Province of Saskatchewan.

AND FURTHER the Commission has received an Affidavit identifying the prospective purchasers of securities of Achievement Seminars Saskatoon Inc.

AND FURTHER the Commission has received an assurance that all cheques and or payment for securities received by Achievement Seminars Saskatoon Inc. have been returned to the investors. October, 29, 1985 Page 2 Rescinding Order

AND FURTHER that Achievement Seminars Saskatoon Inc. have submitted an application for exemption pursuant to Section 21 of The Securities Act.

AND UPON being satisfied to do so would not be prejudicial to the public interest.

THE COMMISSION hereby orders that the Cease Trade Order dated September 12, 1985 be cancelled effective October 29, 1985.

DATED AT THE CITY OF REGINA, IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN, THIS 29th DAY OF OCTOBER A.D. 1985.

"A. Wagar"\_\_\_\_\_ A. WAGAR, VICE-CHAIRMAN, SASKATCHEWAN SECURITIES COMMISSION

ANP/baw